nearby provinces. At present, there are more and more people requesting services. The hospital has
the policy to develop as a center to care for patients with cardiovascular disease in the southern region
next.

2. List of Shareholders and Directors of Nakhon Patana as of October 5, 2022 ( Before entering the
transaction)

Remark: *South Golden Limited has Mr. Thanaphan Sirithanachai holding 100% (ultimate shareholder)

Board of Directors (Before entering the transaction)
1. Mr. Pornchai Leelanipon
2. Mr. Thanaphan Sirithanachai
3. Mr. Supakit Panchareon

List of Shareholders Number (shares) Proportion (%)
1.   South Golden Limited* 2,500,000 50.00
2.   Mr. Pornchai Leelanipon 2,470,000 49.40
3.   Mrs. Wanrachada Leelanipon 30,000 0.60

Total 5,000,000 100.00

  Enclosure 1

4

3.  List of Shareholders and Directors of Nakhon Patana (After entering into the transaction)

Board of Directors (After entering the transaction)
1. Mr. Trinnawat Thanitnithiphan
2. Miss Supaporn Rerkpitakpanich
3. Mr. Pornchai Leelanipon

4. Financial statements of Nakhon Patana

Balance Sheet

Thousand Baht 19 Jun 19 %  19 Jun 20 %  19 Jun 21 %  19 Jun 22 %

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 6,877 4% 16,757 10% 32,394 19% 141,027 52%

Temporary investment 4 0% 4 0% 4 4 0%

Trade and other receivables 19,081 12% 17,060 11% 20,077 12% 33,982 13%

Inventory 10,783 7% 9,882 6% 10,676 6% 5,531 2%

Other current asset 4,708 3% 6,027 4% 6,099 4%   -   0%

Total current assets 41,453 26% 49,729 31% 69,251 40% 180,544 67%

Investment in jiont venture 9,477 6% 8,529 5% 8,529 5% 8,529 3%

Property, Plant and equipment 89,145 57% 85,422 53% 78,216 45% 81,697 30%

Non-current assets 16,745 11% 16,730 10% 17,730 10% 9 0%

Total assets 156,821 100% 160,411 100% 173,726 100% 270,779 100%

Liabilities and Shareholders' equity

Liabilities

Bank overdraft and short-term loan from

financial institutions

5,831 4% 10,337 6% 10,000 6% 3,469 1%

Trade and other payables 48,513 31% 46,293 29% 44,754 26% 74,109 27%

Current portion of long-term loan from financial

institutions

12,210 8% 12,885 8% 21,347 12% 21,347 8%

Current portion of lease liabilit ies 0 0% 206 0% 206 0% 206 0%

Income tax payable 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 16,168 6%

Other current liabilit ies 64 0% 22 0% 41 0% 59 0%

Total  current liabilities 66,617 42% 69,743 43% 76,348 44% 115,357 43%

Loans from financial institutions 32,879 21% 20,039 12% 9,604 6% 7,733 3%

Lease liabilit ies net 0 0% 567 0% 361 0% 155 0%

Loans from related parties 11,143 7% 20,195 13% 20,195 12% 10,195 4%

Non-current liabilit ies 180 0% 175 0% 170 0% 170 0%

Total liabilities 110,819 71% 110,719 69% 106,679 61% 133,610 49%

Shareholders' equity

Registered capital

Issued and paid up 50,000 32% 50,000 31% 50,000 29% 50,000 18%

Retained earning - statutary reserve 1,600 1% 1,600 1% 1,600 1% 1,600 1%

Retained earning - unappropriated (5,599 ) -4% (1,908 ) -1% 15,447 9% 85,569 32%

Total shareholders' equity 46,001 29% 49,692 31% 67,047 39% 137,169 51%

Total Liabilities and Shareholders' equity 156,821 100% 160,411 100% 173,726 100% 270,779 100%

List of Shareholders Number (shares) Proportion (%)
1.   Inter Wellness Company Limited  2,500,000 50.00
2.   Mr. Pornchai Leelanipon 2,470,000 49.40
3.   Mrs. Wanrachda Leelanipon 30,000 0.60

Total 5,000,000 100.00

  Enclosure 1

5

Remars: The reason why Nakhon Patana has a significant growth in profit and income in 2022 is due to the epidemic

situation of Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) which Nakhon Patana Hospital has made an agreement
with the fund of any eligible person who has the right to receive health services according to the National
Health Security Act. under the guidelines of the Ministry of Public Health. In this regard, the hospital earns
money from treating patients with COVID-19  in mid-2021  and mid-2022  ( according to the hospital's
accounting period, June 20, 2021, ending June 19, 2022), whereas in the FA's projection, the projection of